Department suggests decreasing the relevant risk levels to the management of the Group.

As at the reporting date the Group uses two interest rate variation ranges as reasonable in relation to
the sensitivity of its financial instruments: 10 basis points (“bp”) for those in USD and 100 bps for
those in other currencies, as opposed to the previous year when the Group applied 100 bps to yield
curves in all currencies. The approach in the USD yield curve was changed because the sensitivity
range of 100 bps is not feasible in the current environment of low interest rates with the short end of
the USD curve being around 20 bps as at 31 December 2008. Furthermore, bearing in mind the
current US economic crisis and related low business activity levels, the probability of a significant
rise in the Federal Reserve System rates is remote.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated income statement to the above
changes in interest rates, in which all other parameters apart from interest rates are assumed to be
constant.

85

Impact on consolidated profit before tax:

31 December 2008
(KZT million)

31 December 2007
(KZT million)

US dollar Other currencies All currencies

+10 bp -10 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp
Assets:
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
Bonds (3) 3 (571) 596  (1,338) 1,423
Derivative financial instruments 332 (335) - - 947 (958)

Instruments with floating rates:
Loans and advances to banks 24 (24) - - 18 (18)
Loans to customers - - 52 (52) 566 (566)

Investments held-to-maturity
Instruments with floating rates - - 3 (3) 3 (3)

Liabilities:
Instruments with floating rates:  (266) 266 (94) 94 (3,030) 3,030

Loans and advances from banks (50) 50 (335) 335 (5,621) 5,621

Net effect on profit before tax 37 (40) (945) 970 (8,455) 8,529

Sensitivity of the consolidated income statement represents fluctuations of interest income due to
changes in interest rates on interest income for the period of one year, estimated on the basis of
interest-bearing instruments of the trading portfolio, and assets and liabilities with floating interest
rates.

Possible losses from a change in the interest rate within the range, provided all other parameters
remain fixed, amount to less than 1 % of the Group’s consolidated capital, which is considered as
permissible and does not require a further change in the Group’s strategy and policy. The reduction in

[…]

prepared open currency position report, which includes derivative financial instruments.

The analysis is based on the calculation of the impact of possible fluctuations in US dollar, Euro and
Russian Ruble currency rates on the consolidated income statements and consolidated equity. This is
due to the fact that as at 31 December 2008 these were the main currencies in which the Group had
open positions. A 10% fluctuation is determined as a “reasonably possible change in the risk variable”
by the management of the Group. All other parameters were assumed to be constant. Negative and
positive amounts in the table reflect the potential probable effect on the consolidated income statement
and consolidated equity of such fluctuations. The Group hedges cash flow on its foreign currency
liabilities using cross-currency swaps. According to international standards, the effective part of the
revaluation of cross-currency swaps recorded in cash flow hedging is recorded in capital reserves.
Thus, the Group’s capital is sensitive to changes in foreign currency exchange rates that impact the
value of hedging instruments.

31 December 2008

(KZT million)
31 December 2007

(KZT million)
 KZT/USD KZT/EURO KZT/RUB KZT/USD KZT/EURO KZT/RUB

 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
Impact on profit
or loss 8,583 (8,525) 445 (445) 3,069 (3,069) 4,190 (4,190) 160 (160) 2,606 (2,606)

Impact on equity (3,356) 3,442 3,489 (3,489) - - - - - - - -

The table shows the possible effect on the Group’s consolidated profit and equity if one of the above
foreign currencies strengthens or weakens by 10% at the current date to all other currencies
represented in the Group’s consolidated balance sheet. In the event of the strengthening or
devaluation of the tenge, open positions on all foreign currencies could have an impact on profit,
while value of the cross-currency swaps is not sensitive to movements in the tenge exchange rate.
Thus, a 25% tenge devaluation at the reporting date the positive effect on the consolidated income
statement of the Group would be KZT 24,004 million and at a 35% tenge devaluation it would